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Name and address of the manufacturer - Nome e indirizzo del fabbricante - Nom et adresse du fabricant
Reference or name of the product - Referenza o nome del prodotto - Référence ou nom du produit
Suitable norm and year of publication - Norma di riferimento e anno di pubblicazione - Norme de 
référence et année de publication
Quality label of the UIAA (= International Mountaineering and Climbing Federation) - Attestato di 
qualità dell’Unione Internazionale delle Associazioni di Alpinismo - Label de qualité de l’Union International 
des Associations d’Alpinisme
Class according to EN 12275
Conformity marking according to European regulation (EU) 2016/425 - Marcatura di conformità al 

 - N° dell’organismo che controlla 
la fabbricazione del prodotto - N° de l’organisme contrôlant la fabrication du produit
Breaking load major axis - Carico di rottura asse maggiore - Charge de rupture du grand axe
Breaking load minor axis - Carico di rottura asse minore - Charge de rupture du petit axe
Breaking load gate open - Carico di rottura leva aperta - Charge de rupture doigt ouvert
Read the instructions for use - Leggere le istruzioni di utilizzo - Lire la notice d’information
Month and year of manufacture - Mese e anno di fabbricazione - Mois et année de fabrication
Serial number - Numero di serie - Numéro de série

- 

Minimum and maximum weight of the user - Peso minimo e massimo dell’utilizzatore - Poids minimum 
et maximum de l’utilisateur

 Indicatore di caduta - Indicateur de chute
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NOMENCLATURE - NOMENCLATURA - NOMENCLATURE

KINETIC



Set ferrata 
[1] Energy absorber - Assorbitore di energia - Absorbeur d’énergie
[2] Attachment loop to the harness - Fettuccia di collegamento all’imbragatura - Sangle 

d’attache au harnais
[3] Resting loop - Anello di riposo - Anneau de repos
[4] Lanyard - Longe - Longe
[5] Carabiner - Moschettone - Mousqueton
[6] Braking webbing - Fettuccia di frenaggio - Sangle de freinage
[7] Gyro - Gyro - Gyro

[8] Body - Corpo - Corps
[9] Gate - Leva - Doigt
[10]  - Dispositivo di bloccaggio - Dispositif de blocage
[11] Rotation axis of the fate - Asse di rotazione della leva - Axe de rotation du doigt
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ENGLISH

GENERAL INFORMATION
C.A.M.P. meets the needs of mountaineers and climbers with light and innovative products. These are 

These instructions inform you about the correct use throughout the life of the product: read, understand, strictly 
respect and keep these instructions. If lost, you can download the instructions from the web site www.camp.it. 
The EU declaration of conformity can be also downloaded from our site. The retailer must provide the instruction 
manual in the language of the country where the product is to be sold. 
USE 
This equipment should be used only by trained and competent persons. Otherwise the user should be under the 
direct supervision of a trained and competent person. This notice will not teach you the techniques for climbing, 

Climbing, and any other activity for which these products may be used, is inherently dangerous. The consequences 
of incorrect selection, misuse or poor maintenance of equipment could result in damage, serious injury or death. 

product should only be used as instructed and no alterations should be made to it. It may be used in conjunction 

product. Note that it is impossible to show or imagine all improper utilizations and that this product should be used 

If used by multiple individuals, these instructions must be available for consultation and must be respected by all 
users.
MAINTENANCE
Cleaning of the textile and plastic parts: rinse in clean water and neutral soap (max temperature 30°C) and dry 
naturally away from direct heat. Cleaning of the metallic parts: rinse in clean water and then dry. Sanitisation: the 
procedures are available on the website www.camp.it. Temperature:

Chemicals: withdraw the product from service if it comes into contact 
Dirt that cannot 

be removed: 
therefore require that the product be disposed of.
STORAGE 

corrosives or other possible causes of damage. Do not leave the product exposed to the weather.
RESPONSIBILITY 
The company C.A.M.P. SpA, or the distributor, will not accept any responsibility for damage, injury or death resulting 

ensure that he/she understands the correct and safe use of any equipment supplied by or from C.A.M.P. SpA, that 
he/she uses it only for the purposes for which it is designed and that he/she practices all proper safety procedures. 

not able or not in a position to assume these, do not use this equipment. 
3 YEAR WARRANTY 
This product is warranted against any faults in materials or manufacture for 3 years from the purchase date. 

O
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SPECIFIC INFORMATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Summary

climbing, limiting the force of impact transmitted to the user.
Use
This product is made to be used as an energy absorber in via ferrata systems by users with a total weight between 

).
Harness attachment
the use of full-body harness is recommended. As an example only, we illustrate how to bind the attachment loop [2]
to a harness ( ), but we advise you to consult the usage instructions for your harness for precise instructions on 
how the sling should pass through the point of juncture. 
Attention: Incorrect passage of the sling can cause the harness to fail in the case of a fall.
Progression: Illustrations from 2 to 5 show the correct way to use this product.

anchoring point with one carabiner at a time (
).

WARNING: If one of the carabiners or one of the lanyards ( ) is clipped to the harness or to the attachment loop 
to the harness [2], the energy absorber [1] will not function: danger of death. 

in it ( ). Do not insert your head between the two lanyards [4]

carabiner. The case of the energy absorber [1]

Falling: in the event of a fall,  ( ) the via ferrata set must be put out 
of service immediately. To complete the via ferrata safely, use another set or tie in with a roped party.
Carabiners: carabiners must be used as shown in chart A and . Warning: certain situations may reduce the 
strength of the carabiners ( ).
CHECKING AND MAINTENANCE

[1] . During use, avoid contact of 

rays, and the aging due to use can reduce the resistance of the sling. A carabiner looses half of its resistance when 
the gate is open (see chart A
• if the gate [9] [9] should be released 

slowly in order to nullify the spring action.
• wrong or incomplete functioning of the gate closing system [9]

The automatic closing must be carried out completely, without any external aid. In certain environments, contami-

If one of the defects appears, after cleaning, oil the gate mechanism with a silicon based lubricant. Note: cleaning 
and lubrication is recommended after every use in marine environment. If, after oiling, the defect persists, the 
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carabiner has to be put out of use.
PERIODIC INSPECTION

to the normal inspection required before, during and after each use, this product must be inspected by a 

product lifetime tag. Keep the documentation for inspection and for reference during the product’s entire lifetime. 

Set ferrata should be withdrawn from service immediately:
• presence of cutting and/or burning on the sling
• presence of cutting and/or burning on the seams
• deployment of the energy absorber [1] )
In case of one of the following defects are present, the carabiner should be withdrawn from service immediately:
• deep corrosion that seriously alters the surface state of the metal (which does not disappear after a light rubbing 

with emery paper)
• play or exit of the rivet from the gate [9] of the carabiner
• incorrect placement of the gate [9] on the carabiner body [8]
• play or exit of the rotation axis of the fate [9]
• general wear and tear of the body [8] 

than 1mm.
• [9].
If the component or one of its parts shows signs of wear or defects, it must be replaced, even before the end of 
its expected lifetime. Attention: colors change can indicate chemical contamination. It must be replaced if there is 
any doubt about its condition. Each product in the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must be always 
inspected before use it again. Do not continue to use a product after a major fall because a damage may have 
occurred, even no external signs are visible.
LIFETIME
Textile part
consideration) in any case cannot exceed the end of the twelfth year from manufacturing (i.e. manufacture year 

Carabiners: The lifetime of the product is unlimited.
Textile part and carabiners: The product lifetime is understood to be in the absence of events that cause it to be 

results of the inspections must be recorded on the product lifesheet. The following factors can reduce the product 

violent impact, exposure to UV, chemical substances, moisture, freezing, sweat, mud, dust, improper use or storage 
other than what is recommended. If a product is suspected to be no longer safe and reliable, replace the product or 
contact C.A.M.P. SpA or the distributor before continuing use.
TRANSPORTATION 

ITALIANO

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
C.A.M.P. dà una risposta ai bisogni degli alpinisti e degli arrampicatori con dei prodotti leggeri e innovativi. 
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O tutta la sua durata: . In 
caso di smarrimento, le istruzioni sono scaricabili dal sito www.camp.it. La dichiarazione di conformità UE 

UTILIZZO
Questo equipaggiamento deve essere usato solo da persone addestrate e competenti oppure sotto la supervisione 
di persone addestrate e competenti. Con queste istruzioni non apprenderete le tecniche dell’arrampicata, 
dell’alpinismo o di qualsiasi altra attività associata: dovete aver ricevuto una formazione adeguata prima di 
utilizzare questo equipaggiamento. Arrampicare, e ogni altra attività per la quale questo prodotto può essere usato, 

causare danni, gravi ferite o morte. L’utilizzatore deve essere medicalmente idoneo ed in grado di controllare la sua 
sicurezza e di gestire le situazioni di emergenza. Il prodotto deve essere usato solo come di seguito descritto e non 

alle normative europee (EN), considerando i limiti di ogni singolo pezzo dell’equipaggiamento. In queste istruzioni 
sono rappresentati alcuni esempi di utilizzo improprio, ma esistono molti altri esempi di applicazioni sbagliate che 

caso di utilizzo da parte di più persone, queste istruzioni devono essere messe a disposizione e rispettate da ogni 
utilizzatore. 
MANUTENZIONE 
Pulizia delle parti tessili e plastiche: lavare esclusivamente con acqua dolce e sapone neutro (temperatura massima 
di 30°C) e lasciare asciugare in modo naturale, lontano da fonti dirette di calore. Pulizia delle parti metalliche: lavare 
con acqua dolce ed asciugare. le procedure sono disponibili sul sito www.camp.it. Temperatura:
mantenere questo prodotto al di sotto di 80°C per non pregiudicare le prestazioni e la sicurezza del prodotto. 
Agenti chimici: buttare il prodotto in caso di contatto con reagenti chimici, solventi o carburanti, che potrebbero 
alterare le caratteristiche del prodotto. Sporco non rimovibile: macchie di non nota origine non rimovibili sono da 
considerarsi contaminazione chimica e comportano l’eliminazione del prodotto.
CONSERVAZIONE 
Conservare il prodotto disimballato in un luogo fresco, asciutto e ventilato, lontano dalla luce e da fonti di calore, 
alta umidità, bordi od oggetti acuminati, sostanze corrosive o ogni altra possibile causa di danno o deterioramento. 
Non lasciare il prodotto esposto agli agenti atmosferici
RESPONSABILITÀ 
La società C.A.M.P. SpA, o il distributore, non accetteranno alcuna responsabilità per danni, ferite o morte causate 

istruzioni per il corretto e sicuro utilizzo di ogni prodotto fornito da o attraverso C.A.M.P. SpA, usarlo solo per le 

considerare come un eventuale salvataggio in caso di emergenza possa essere eseguito in sicurezza ed in modo 

che ne derivano, non utilizzate questa attrezzatura. 
GARANZIA 3 ANNI 
Questo prodotto ha una garanzia di 3 anni a partire dalla data di acquisto, contro ogni difetto del materiale o di 
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INFORMAZIONI SPECIFICHE
ISTRUZIONI D’USO
Campo di applicazione

della via ferrata limitando la forza d’impatto trasmessa all’utilizzatore.
Uso

).
Aggancio all’imbracatura: L’assorbitore di energia può essere utilizzato con imbracature complete o imbracature 

esempio, vi indichiamo come collegare la fettuccia di collegamento [2] alla imbracatura ( ), ma vi consigliamo di 

Attenzione: un passaggio sbagliato potrebbe provocare la rottura dell’imbracatura durante una caduta.
Progressione: Le  indicano il modo corretto di impiegare il set ferrata.
Procedere mantenendo entrambi i moschettoni agganciati agli ancoraggi. Durante la progressione, eseguire il 
passaggio in corrispondenza dei punti di ancoraggio con un moschettone alla volta ( ). Attenzione: lasciare 

)
) all’imbragatura o alla fettuccia di collegamento 

all’imbragatura [2], l’assorbitore di energia [1] non funziona: pericolo di morte. 

[4]: rischio di strangolamento. Durante 

d’utilizzo del moschettone. La custodia dell’assorbitore di energia [1] deve rimanere chiusa. Raccomandiamo 

progressione in cordata.
Cadute: in caso di caduta, con rottura dell’etichetta interna (indicatore di caduta), ( ) il set ferrata deve essere 
messo fuori uso immediatamente. Per terminare la via ferrata in sicurezza, l’utilizzatore dovrà servirsi di un altro set 
ferrata, oppure procedere assicurato in cordata.
Moschettone: I moschettoni devono essere utilizzati come indicato in tabella A e . Attenzione: alcune 
situazioni possono ridurre la resistenza del moschettone ( ).
CONTROLLO E MANUTENZIONE

[1] . Durante l’utilizzo, 

taglio. L’umidità, il gelo, l’esposizione ai raggi UV e l’invecchiamento dovuto all’utilizzo diminuiscono anch’essi la 

tabella A). Conviene allora controllare il corretto funzionamento della chiusura della leva prima dell’utilizzo:
• il non-ritorno della leva [9] contro il corpo [8] del moschettone al momento della chiusura. Durante il controllo, la 

leva [9] deve essere rilasciata lentamente per neutralizzare l’azione della molla.
• errato e incompleto funzionamento del dispositivo della chiusura della leva [9]. Un moschettone con un bloccag-

gio parziale non deve essere utilizzato. La chiusura automatica deve compiersi completamente, senza nessun aiuto 
esterno. In alcuni ambienti aggressivi (fango, sabbia, vernice, ghiaccio, acqua sporca...), il bloccaggio automatico 
può non funzionare correttamente.
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O ISPEZIONE PERIODICA

persona competente con frequenza adeguata alle modalità di utilizzo: ogni 12 mesi in caso di utilizzo da parte di 
una persona, ogni 3 mesi in caso di utilizzo da parte di più persone. La registrazione della data di primo utilizzo e 

per il controllo e per riferimento durante tutta la vita del prodotto. Eliminare il prodotto qualora non si possa 
conoscere la sua completa storia. Non eliminare o manomettere le marcature del prodotto. Eliminare il prodotto 
se le marcature non risultano leggibili. In caso di uno dei seguenti difetti il set via ferrata deve essere messo fuori 
servizio:
• presenza di tagli e/o bruciature sulle fettucce
• presenza di tagli e/o bruciature sulle cuciture
• attivazione dell’assorbitore di energia [1] con rottura dell’indicatore di caduta ( ) 
In caso di uno dei seguenti difetti il connettore deve essere messo fuori servizio:
•

con carta vetrata)
• gioco o fuoriuscita del rivetto della leva [9] del moschettone
• incorretto aggancio della leva [9] sul corpo [8] del moschettone
• gioco o fuoriuscita dell’asse di rotazione della leva [11]
• usura generale del corpo [8] del moschettone che causa una sensibile diminuzione della sezione (gole o tacche), 

• presenza di fessure in particolare a livello dell’asse di rotazione della leva [11]
Se il prodotto o uno dei suoi componenti mostrano segni d’usura o difetti, deve essere sostituito anche prima della 

di contaminazione chimica. Ogni elemento che fa parte del sistema di sicurezza può essere danneggiato durante 
una caduta e deve dunque sempre essere esaminato prima di essere riutilizzato. Ogni prodotto coinvolto in una 
grave caduta deve essere sostituito, in quanto può aver subito dei danni strutturali non visibili ad occhio nudo. 
DURATA DI VITA
Parte tessile

Moschettoni
Parte tessile e moschettoni

del prodotto e di registrare i risultati nella scheda di vita del prodotto. I seguenti fattori possono però ridurre la vita 

abrasioni, tagli, urti violenti, raggi UV, sostanze chimiche, umidità, gelo, sudore, fango, polvere, errori nell’uso e 

società C.A.M.P. SpA o il distributore.
TRASPORTO 
Proteggere il prodotto dai rischi sopraelencati.
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FRANÇAIS

INFORMATIONS GENERALES
C.A.M.P. apporte une réponse à tous les besoins des alpinistes et grimpeurs avec des produits légers et 

durée de vie de votre matériel: . En cas de 
perte, la notice est téléchargeable sur le site www.camp.it. La déclaration de conformité UE est aussi téléchargeable 
sur ce site. Le revendeur doit fournir la notice d’information dans la langue du pays de vente du produit. 
UTILISATION 
Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que par des personnes entraînées et compétentes ou bien sous la surveillance 
de personnes entraînées et compétentes. Cette notice ne vous apprendra pas les techniques de l’escalade, de 
l’alpinisme, ou de toute autre activité associée: vous devez avoir reçu une formation adaptée avant d’utiliser ce 
produit. Grimper ou toute autre activité pour laquelle cet article puisse être utilisé, est dangereux en soi. Un 
mauvais choix, une utilisation incorrecte ou un mauvais entretien du produit, peuvent provoquer des dommages, 
des blessures graves ou la mort. L’utilisateur doit être médicalement apte et capable de maîtriser sa sécurité et 
les situations d’urgences. Le produit doit être utilisé comme indiqué dans cette notice et ne doit en aucun cas 

incorrectes sont indiquées dans cette notice mais il est impossible d’énumérer ou même d’imaginer toutes les 
utilisations incorrectes. Si possible, ce produit doit être personnel. En cas d’utilisation par plusieurs personnes, ces 
instructions doivent être mises à disposition et respectées par chaque utilisateur.
ENTRETIEN 
Nettoyage des parties textiles et plastiques: Laver exclusivement avec de l’eau et du savon neutre (température 
maximum de 30°C) et laisser sécher naturellement loin des sources de chaleur directe. Nettoyage des parties 
en métal: Laver à l’eau claire et essuyer. Sanitarisation: les procédures sont disponibles sur le site www.camp.it. 
Température: Garder ce produit en dessous de 80°C. En cas contraire, les caractéristiques du matériel pourraient 
être altérées. Agents chimiques: Rebuter le produit en cas de contact avec des réactifs chimiques, solvants ou 
carburants qui pourraient altérer les caractéristiques du produit. Salissure non éliminable : les taches d’origine 
inconnue qui ne peuvent pas être éliminées sont à considérer comme une contamination chimique et entraînent la 
mise hors service du produit.
STOCKAGE

ou d’objets coupants, de substances corrosives et de toute autre cause possible de dommage ou détérioration. Ne 
pas laisser le produit exposé aux agents atmosphériques.
RESPONSABILITÉ 

l’utilisateur de bien comprendre et suivre les instructions de cette notice pour une utilisation correcte et sûre de 
chaque produit fourni par ou par l’intermédiaire de C.A.M.P. SpA, de l’utiliser seulement pour les activités pour 
lesquelles il a été réalisé et d’appliquer toutes les procédures de sécurité. Avant l’utilisation de l’équipement, 
prendre toutes les dispositions concernant la mise en oeuvre d’un éventuel sauvetage. Vous êtes personnellement 
responsables de vos actes et de vos décisions: si vous n’êtes pas en mesure d’assumer les risques qui en découlent, 
n’utilisez pas cet équipement. 
GARANTIE 3 ANS 
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ce produit n’est pas destiné.

INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Champ d’application
Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé pour protéger contre le risque de chutes de hauteur dans la pratique de la via 
ferrata, limitant la force d’impact transmise à l’utilisateur.
Utilisation
Ce produit a été réalisé pour être utilisé comme longe à absorbeur d’énergie en via ferrata pour des utilisateurs de 

).
Mise en place sur le harnais : La longe à absorbeur d’énergie peut être utilisée avec un harnais complet ou avec un 
harnais cuissard. Lorsque l’utilisateur porte un sac à dos lourd, l’emploi du harnais complet est recommandé. A titre 
d’exemple, nous vous indiquons comment relier la sangle d’attache [2] au harnais ( ), mais nous vous conseillons 

Attention: un mauvais passage peut entraîner la rupture du harnais au cours d’une chute.
Progression: Les 2 à 5 

aux points d’ancrage avec un mousqueton à la fois ( ). Attention : laissez toujours au moins un mousqueton 
attaché à la ligne de vie, risque de mort (
ATTENTION: Si un des mousquetons est accroché ( ) sur le harnais ou la sangle d’attache au harnais [2], 
l’absorbeur d’énergie [1] ne fonctionne pas: danger de mort. 

et ne faites aucun nœud ( ). Ne pas passer la tête entre les deux longes [4]: risque d’étranglement. En cours 

d’utilisation du mousqueton. La housse de l’absorbeur d’énergie [1] doit rester fermée. Nous recommandons aux 

de progresser en cordée: dans ce cas, la maîtrise des techniques de progression en cordée est indispensable.
Chute: en cas de chute, avec rupture de l’étiquette interne (Indicateur de chute) ( ), le set ferrata doit être mis 

ou bien progresser en cordée.
Mousqueton: Les mousquetons doivent être utilisés comme indiqué (tableau A) et . Attention: certaines 
situations peuvent réduire la résistance du mousqueton ( ).
CONTRÔLE ET ENTRETIEN

[1] est dans sa position initiale comme indiqué .

diminuent aussi la résistance de la sangle. Un mousqueton perd plus de la moitié de sa résistance lorsque le doigt 
est ouvert (voir tableau A). Il convient donc de contrôler le bon fonctionnement de la fermeture du doigt avant 
utilisation:
• non-retour du doigt [9] contre le corps [8] lors de la fermeture. Lors de ce contrôle, le doigt [9] doit être relâché 
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• mauvais fonctionnement du dispositif complet de verrouillage du doigt [9]. Un verrouillage partiel 
n’est pas acceptable. Dans certains milieux agressifs (boue, sable, glace, eau sale, …), le verrouillage au-
tomatique peut ne plus fonctionner.

CONTRÔLE PERIODIQUE 

compétente avec une fréquence adaptée au mode d’utilisation : tous les 12 mois en cas d’utilisation par une 
seule personne, tous les 3 mois en cas d’utilisation par plusieurs personnes. L’enregistrement de la date de 

la documentation pour le contrôle et pour référence pendant toute la durée de vie du produit. Eliminer le produit 

le produit si les marquages   ne sont pas lisibles. Si un des défauts suivants apparaît, le set via ferrata doit être mis 
au rebut:
• présence de coupure et/ou de brûlure sur la sangle
• présence de coupure et/ou de brûlure sur les coutures
• déploiement de l’absorbeur d’énergie [1] avec rupture de l’indicateur de chute ( )
Si un des défauts suivants apparaît, le mousqueton doit être mis au rebut:
•

papier de verre)
• jeu ou dessertissage du rivetage du doigt [9] du mousqueton
• mauvaise accroche du doigt [9] sur le corps [8] du mousqueton
• jeu ou dessertissage de l’axe de rotation du doigt [11]
• usure du corps [8] du mousqueton entraînant une diminution sensible de la section (gorge ou entaille), dont la 

profondeur est estimée supérieure à 1 mm
• [11]
Si le produit ou l’un de ses composants présente des signes d’usure ou des défauts, il doit être remplacé même 

durant une chute et il doit donc toujours être examiné avant d’être réutilisé. Tout produit, ayant subi une chute 
importante, doit être mis au rebut car il peut avoir subi des dommages invisibles à l’œil nu.
DUREE DE VIE 
Partie textile

Mousquetons: La durée de vie du produit est illimitée.
Partie textile et mousquetons: La durée de vie s’entend en l’absence de causes de mise au rebut et à condition que 

suivants peuvent réduire la durée de vie du produit : utilisation intense, endommagement des composants du 
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TRANSPORT 
Protéger le produit des risques énoncés ci-dessus.

DEUTSCH

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

www.camp.it

VERWENDUNG

nicht abgeändert werden. Es darf nur zusammen mit anderen, den europäischen Normen (EN) entsprechenden 

Sollten mehrere 

beachtet werden.
WARTUNG 
Reinigung der Textil- und Plastikteile:

Reinigung der Metallteile:
Reinigung und Desinfektion www.camp.it. 

Temperatur:
Substanzen:

Nicht entfernbarer Schmutz

LAGERUNG 
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VERANTWORTUNG

DREI JAHRE GARANTIE

PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHE INFORMATIONEN
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Anwendungsbereich

Verwendung

Abb.2).

Anbringen der Verbindungsschlaufe [2] am Sicherheitsgurt (Abb.1

Aufstieg: Die 

Abb. 3). Achtung: Immer mindestens einen Karabiner am Geländerseil 
Abb.5a)

ACHTUNG: Wenn einer der Karabiner am Sicherheitsgurt (Abb.4) oder an der Verbindungsschlaufe zum 
Sicherheitsgurt [2] [1]

machen (Abb. 6). Den Kopf nicht zwischen die beiden Leinen [4]

[1]
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: im Fall eines Sturzes, ) (Abb.7), darf 

verwenden oder in einer Seilschaft abgesichert werden.
Karabiner Tabelle A und  angezeigt eingesetzt werden. Achtung: gewisse 

).
KONTROLLE UND WARTUNG

[1] Abb.8 dargestellt. 

Tabelle 
A
• [9] [8] 

der Schnapper [9]
•

weiterverwendet werden.
PERIODISCHE ÜBERPRÜFUNG

alle 12 Monate bei Verwendung durch eine Person, alle 3 Monate bei Verwendung durch mehrere Personen. 

lesbar sind. 
mehr verwendet werden:
• Risse und/oder Scheuerstellen an den Gurten
• Risse und/oder Scheuerstellen an den Nähten
• [1] (Abb.7)

•
Schmirgelpapier nicht verschwindet)

• Spiel bzw. Austreten der Niete aus dem Schnapper [9] des Karabiners
• Fehlerhaftes Einrasten des Schnappers [9] [8] des Karabiners
• [11]
• [8]
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• [11]

auch vor Ablauf seiner voraussichtlichen Lebensdauer zu ersetzen, und sei es nur im Zweifelsfall. Achrung: 

vermindert haben.
LEBENSDAUER 
Textilteil

Lebensdauer bis Ende 2042) hinaus verlängert werden.
Karabiner
Textilteil und Karabiner

TRANSPORT 

1. Name und Anschrift des Herstellers
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6.
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. Gebrauchsanweisung lesen
12. 
13. Seriennummer
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 

Klettersteigausstattung
[1] Energieabsorber [2] Verbindungsschlaufe zum Sicherheitsgurt
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[3] Ruheschlaufe
[4] Leine
[5] Karabiner

[6] 
[7] Gyro

Karabiner
[8] 
[9] Schnapper

[10] Sperrvorrichtung
[11] 

1. Modell
2. Seriennummer
3. Herstellungsdatum 

4. Kaufdatum
5. Datum der ersten 
Verwendung
6. 

7. 
8. Kontrolle alle 12 
Monate
9. Datum

10. OK
11. Name/Unterschrift
12. Datum der nächsten 

ESPAÑOL

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
C.A.M.P. reúne todas las necesidades de los montañeros y escaladores en artículos ligeros e innovadores. Son 

durante toda su vida. . En caso de 
pérdida, puede descargarlas en el sitio web www.camp.it. 

vende el producto.
UTILIZACIÓN 

adecuada antes de utilizar este equipo. La escalada y cualquier otra actividad en la que estos productos puedan ser 
utilizados son intrínsecamente peligrosas. No escoger el equipo adecuado, usarlo incorrectamente o no realizar el 
mantenimiento debido podría producir daños, lesiones o incluso la muerte. El usuario debe estar médicamente apto 
y ser capaz de velar por su seguridad y de proceder correctamente en situaciones de emergencia. Este producto 

limitaciones particulares de cada producto. En esta nota se indican únicamente algunos de los usos no permitidos 

que este producto se destine al uso personal de un individuo. En caso de uso por parte de varias personas, estas 

MANTENIMIENTO 
Limpieza de las partes textiles y de plástico:
Limpieza de las partes metálicas: Higienización: los procedimientos pueden 
consultarse en el sitio www.camp.it. Temperatura: mantenga este producto siempre a una temperatura inferior a 
80°C, de lo contrario, podría alterar su funcionamiento. Sustancias químicas: no use este producto si ha estado en 
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contacto con alguna sustancia química, disolvente o carburante que puedan alterar sus características. 
Suciedad no removible

ALMACENAMIENTO 
Conserve el producto desembalado en un lugar fresco, seco y ventilado, oscuro y lejos de cualquier fuente de 
calor, nivel de humedad elevado u otros agentes corrosivos que puedan dañarlo. No deje el producto expuesto 
a la intemperie
RESPONSABILIDAD 

C.A.M.P. SpA, de que lo utiliza solo para la actividad para la que ha sido diseñado y de que aplica todas las medidas 

capaz de cumplir esta normativa, no utilice este equipamiento. 
3 AÑOS DE GARANTÍA 

INFORMACION ESPECÍFICA
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

de la vía ferrata, limitando la fuerza del impacto transmitida al usuario.

).
: El absorbedor de energía puede usarse con un arnés de cintura o de cuerpo. Si el usuario lleva 

[2] al arnés ( ), pero le aconsejamos que consulte las instrucciones de uso de su 

podría provocar la rotura del arnés durante una caída.
: Las  muestran la manera correcta de utilizar el juego de vía ferrata.

)
ATENCIÓN: Si uno de los mosquetones se engancha ( [2], el 
absorbedor de energía [1] no funciona: peligro de muerte. 

ninguna manera y no haga ningún tipo de nudo ( ). No introducir la cabeza entre los dos elementos de amarre 
[4]
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Caída: en caso de caída, con rotura de la etiqueta interna (Indicador de caída), ( ), el juego de vía ferrata 

otro juego de vía ferrata o proseguir asegurado por cuerda.
: Los mosquetones se deben utilizar como se indica en la tabla A y en la 

situaciones pueden reducir la resistencia del conector ( ).
CONTROL Y MANTENIMIENTO
Comprobar que el absorbedor de energía [1] . Durante 

cuadros A). 

• no retorno del gatillo [9] contra el cuerpo [8]
gatillo [9] debe soltarse lentamente para neutralizar el efecto del resorte.

• [9] -

agua sucia...).
Si uno de estos defectos aparece, después de la limpieza, lubricar el mecanismo del gatillo con un lubricante a base 

REVISIÓN PERIÓDICA

normal requerida antes, durante y después de cada uso, este producto debe ser examinado por una persona 
competente con la frecuencia adecuada a las modalidades de uso: cada 12 meses en caso de uso por una persona, 

referencia durante toda la vida útil del producto. Deseche el producto si no se puede conocer su historial completo. 
No retire ni altere los marcados del producto. Deseche el producto si los marcados no son legibles. En caso de que 
exista uno de los siguientes defectos, el juego de vía ferrata debe dejar de usarse de inmediato:
• presencia de cortes y /o quemaduras en las cintas o en las cuerdas
• presencia de cortes y / o quemaduras en las costuras
• [1] con rotura del indicador de caída ( )
En caso de que exista uno de los siguientes defectos, el conector debe dejar de usarse de inmediato:
•

con papel de lija)
• juego o desengaste del remachado del gatillo [9]
• enganche incorrecto del gatillo [9] sobre el cuerpo [8]
• [11]
• desgaste generalizado del cuerpo [8] 

del conector o que sea mas profundo de 1 mm
• [11]
Si el artículo o uno de sus componentes muestra signos de desgaste o defectos, debe ser sustituido incluso antes 
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consecuencia, se debe examinar siempre antes de volver a utilizarlo. Todo producto que se haya empleado 
para parar una caída grave debe ser sustituido, porque puede que haya sufrido daños no perceptibles a 
simple vista.

VIDA ÚTIL 
Parte de material textil: Este producto tiene una vida útil de 10 años, a partir de la fecha del primer uso y siempre y 

Conectors: La vida 
útil del producto es ilimitada.
Parte de material textil y conectores: La vida útil debe considerarse en ausencia de causas que lo pongan fuera de 

no autorizadas, altas temperaturas, abrasiones, cortes, golpes violentos, rayos UV, sustancias químicas, humedad, 
heladas, sudor, lodo, polvo, errores en el uso y almacenamiento recomendados. En el caso de duda sobre si el 

TRANSPORTE 
Proteger el producto contra los riesgos detallados en el apartado anterior.

1. 
2. Referencia o nombre de producto
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. Carga de rotura eje mayor
9. Carga de rotura eje menor
10. Carga de rotura gatillo abierto
11. Leer las instrucciones antes de usar este producto
12. 
13. Numero de serie
14. 

15. 
16.
17. Indicador de caída

[1] Absorbedor de energía
[2] 
[3] Anillo para el descanso
[4] Elemento de amarre

[5] 
[6] Cinta de frenado
[7] Gyro
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[8] Cuerpo
[9] Gatillo

[10] Dispositivo de bloqueo
[11] 

1. Modelo
2. Numero de serie
3. Mes y año de 

4. Fecha de compra
5. Fecha de la primera 

6. Usuario

7. Comentarios
8. 
meses
9. Fecha

10. OK
11. Nombre/Firma
12. 

PORTUGUÊS

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS
O grupo C.A.M.P. atende às necessidades de montanhistas e escaladores, com produtos leves e inovadores. São 

a sua vida útil: .
podem ser baixadas através do site www.camp.it. A declaração de conformidade UE pode ser descarregada através 

USO
Este equipamento deve ser utilizado apenas por pessoas treinadas e competentes, ou então sob a supervisão de 

apropriada sobre o mesmo. As escaladas e todas as outras atividades para a qual este produto pode ser utilizado 
são potencialmente perigosas. Uma escolha ou uso incorreto, ou uma manutenção incorreta do produto pode 

características apropriadas e de acordo com as normativas europeias (EN), levando em consideração os limites de 

produto deve ser considerado como pessoal.
ser disponibilizadas e respeitadas por cada utilizador.
MANUTENÇÃO
Limpeza das partes de tecido e plástico:
30°C) e deixar secar naturalmente, longe de fontes diretas de calor.  Limpeza das partes metálicas:
doce e enxugar. Higienização: os procedimentos estão disponíveis no sítio web www.camp.it. Temperatura: manter 
este produto a uma temperatura inferior a 80°C, para não prejudicar o desempenho e a segurança do produto. 
Agentes químicos: retirar o produto em caso de contato com reagentes químicos, solventes ou carburantes, pois 
podem alterar as características do produto.  Sujidade não removível: manchas de origem desconhecida que não são 
removíveis devem ser consideradas contaminação química e envolvem a eliminação do produto.
CONSERVAÇÃO
Conserve o produto não embalado em local fresco, seco e ventilado, longe de fontes de luz e calor, humidade 
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elevada, arestas ou objetos pontiagudos, substâncias corrosivas ou qualquer outra possível causa de danos 
ou deterioração. Não deixe o produto exposto aos agentes atmosféricos.
RESPONSABILIDADE
A sociedade C.A.M.P. SpA, ou o distribuidor, eximem-se de qualquer responsabilidade por danos, feridas 

procedimentos de segurança. Antes de utilizar o equipamento, analisar como um  eventual salvamento, em caso de 

GARANTIA 3 ANOS
Este produto possui uma garantia de 3 anos, a contar da data de compra, contra qualquer defeito do material ou de 

a corrosão, os danos provocados por acidentes e negligências, e os usos para os quais este produto não é destinado.

INFORMAÇÕES ESPECÍFICAS
INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
Campo de aplicação

limitando a força de impacto transmitida ao utilizador.
Uso

).
Enganche no arnês: O absorvente de energia pode ser utilizado com arneses completos ou cintos baixos. Se o 

indicamos como amarrar o cordão de ligação [2] no arnês (

Subida: As 

correspondência dos pontos de ancoragem com um mosquetão de cada vez ( ). Atenção: deixe sempre pelo 
)

) no arnês ou no cordão de ligação do arnês [2], o 
absorvente de energia [1]

). [4]: risco de 

[1] deve permanecer 

técnicas de escalada de grupo amarrado.
Quedas: em caso de queda, com quebra da etiqueta interna (Indicador de queda) (
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via ferrata, ou então prosseguir amarrado a um grupo.
Gancho tabela A e . Atenção: algumas 

).
VERIFICAÇÕES E MANUTENÇÃO
Assegurar-se que o absorvente de energia [1] . Durante a 

umidade, o congelamento, a exposição a raios UV e o envelhecimento causado pela utilização também diminuem 
a resistência do cordão. Um mosquetão perde
(ver as tabelas A
• o não retorno da trava [9] contra o corpo [8]

trava [9] deve ser solta lentamente para neutralizar a ação da mola.
• funcionamento errado ou incompleto do dispositivo de fecho da trava [9]. Um mosquetão com bloqueio apenas 

não funcionar corretamente.

INSPEÇÃO PERIÓDICA
Além da inspeção visual 

com frequência apropriada aos métodos de uso: a cada 12 meses no caso de uso por uma pessoa, a cada 3 meses 
no caso de uso por mais de uma pessoa. O registo da data da primeira utilização e de todos os controlos realizados 

Em caso de 
um dos seguintes defeitos, o produto não deve mais ser utilizado:

•
• presença de cortes e/ou queimaduras nas costuras
• ativação do absorvente de energia [1] com quebra do indicador de queda ( )
Em caso de um dos seguintes defeitos, el conector não deve mais ser utilizado:
•

papel abrasivo)
• folga ou saída do rebite da trava [9] do mosquetão
• enganche incorreto da trava [9] no corpo [8] do mosquetão
• folga ou saída do eixo de rotação da trava [11]
• desgaste geral do corpo [8] do mosquetão que causa uma sensível diminuição da seção (ranhuras ou entalhes), 

cuja profundidade é estimada superior a 1 mm
• presença de rachaduras principalmente no eixo de rotação da trava [11]
Se o artigo ou qualquer um dos seus componentes apresentarem sinais de desgaste ou defeitos, este deve ser 

mudança na cor pode indicar contaminação química  Cada elemento que faz parte do sistema de segurança pode 

envolvido em uma queda grave deve ser substituído, pois pode ser sofrido danos estruturais não visíveis a olho nu.
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VITA ÚTIL
Parte têxtil: A vida útil é de 10 anos, a contar do primeiro uso do produto e levando em consideração o 
armazenamento. Em todo caso, não pode ir além do décimo segundo ano a contar da data de fabricação (p. 

Gancho: A vida útil do produto é ilimitada.
Parte têxtil e gancho: O tempo de vida deve ser entendido na ausência de causas que o coloquem fora de uso 

os seguintes fatores podem reduzir a vida útil do produto: uso intenso, danos aos componentes do produto, 

químicos, humidade, geada, suor, lama, poeira, erros de uso e armazenamento recomendado. Caso houver dúvidas 

TRANSPORTE 
Proteger o produto contra os riscos relacionados acima.

1. Nome e endereço do fabricante
2. Referência ou nome do artigo
3. Norma de referência e ano de publicação
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. Carga de ruptura do eixo maior
9. Carga de ruptura do eixo menor
10. Carga de ruptura da trava aberta
11. 
12. Mês e ano de fabricação
13. Número de série
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. Indicador de queda

[1] Absorvente de energia
[2] Cordão de ligação no arnês
[3] Anel de descanso
[4] Cordão para amarrar

[5] Mosquetão
[6] Cinto de freada
[7] Gyro

Gancho
[8] Corpo
[9] Trava

[10] Dispositivo de bloqueio
[11] Eixo de rotação da trava
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1. Modelo
2. Número de série
3. Mês e ano de fabricação
4. Data de compra

5. Data do primeiro uso
6. 
7. Notas
8. 

9. Data
10. OK
11. Nome/Assinatura
12. 

NEDERLANDS

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

het product gedurende de levensduur. 
bewaren. www.camp.it. De 

GEBRUIK

zijn om zijn eigen veiligheid te beoordelen en weten hoe in noodsituaties moet worden gehandeld. Het product 

ONDERHOUD
Schoonmaken van onderdelen van textiel en kunststof: spoelen in schoon water met neutrale zeep (maximale 

Schoonmaken van de metalen delen:
spoelen in schoon water en dan afdrogen. Ontsmetting: www.camp.
it. Temperatuur: nooit blootstellen aan temperaturen boven 80°C om de prestaties en de veiligheid van het product 
niet te beïnvloeden. Chemicaliën:

Niet verwijderbaar vuil:

verontreiniging en dientengevolge moet het product worden verwijderd.
OPSLAG
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AANSPRAKELIJKHEID

waarvoor het is ontworpen, en dat alle geldende veiligheidsprocedures worden gevolgd. Alvorens het product te 

3 JAAR GARANTIE
Op dit product rust vanaf de aanschafdatum een garantie van 3 jaarvoor materiaal- of fabricagefouten. 
Uitgezonderd van garantie zijn: normale slijtage, wijzigingen of aanpassingen, onjuiste opslag, corrosie, schade 

SPECIFIEKE INFORMATIE
INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK
Toepassingsgebied 

( ).

hoe u de bandslinge [2]

Voortgang: De 

). Let op: laat altijd minstens één 
)

[2] [1] niet: levensgevaar. 

[4]: risico van wurging. 

[1] moet dicht blijven. 
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Val: in geval van een val, Valindicator) (

tabel A en . 
).

CONTROLE EN ONDERHOUD
[1] . 

weerstand wanneer de snapper open is (zie tabel A

• [9] tegen het lichaam [8]
Tijdens de controle moet de snapper [9]

• [9]

Als een van de defecten optreedt, moet het mechanisme van de snapper na de reiniging met een smeermiddel 

PERIODIEKE INSPECTIE

documentatie voor controle en referentie gedurende de gehele levensduur van het product. Verwijder het product 

•
•
• [1] ( )

te worden gesteld:
•

schuurpapier)
• [9]
• [9] op het lichaam [8] 
• speling of uittreden van de rotatieas van de snapper [11]
• [8] met een diepteverschil van meer dan 1 mm
• aanwezigheid van scheurtjes met name ter hoogte van de rotatieas van de snapper [11]
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LEVENSDUUR
Textielen gedeelte

fabricagejaar 2030, levensduur tot einde 2042).
: De levensduur van het product is ongelimiteerd.

op met C.A.M.P. SpA of de distributeur.
TRANSPORT 

1. 
2. Referentienummer of naam van het product
3. Van toepassing zijnde norm en jaar van publicatie
4. Kwaliteitslabel van de UIAA (= Union International des Associations d’Alpinisme)
5. 
6. 
7. Nummer van het organisme dat de fabricage van het product controleert
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. Maand en jaar van fabricage
13. Serienummer
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. Valindicator

Klettersteigset
[1] 
[2] 
[3] Rustring
[4] 

[5] 
[6] Remband
[7] Gyro
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Karabijnhaak
[8] Lichaam
[9] Snapper

[10] Vergrendelmechanisme
[11] Rotatieas van de snapper

1. Model
2. Serienummer
3. Maand en jaar van 
fabricage

4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

8. Inspectie iedere 12 
maanden
9. Datum
10. OK

11. Naam/Paraaf
12. Datum volgende 
inspectie

SVENSKA

ALLMÄN INFORMATION

www.camp.it

ANVÄNDNING 

av varje användare.
UNDERHÅLL 
Rengöring av tyg- och plastdetaljer:

Rengöring av metalldetaljer:
Sanering: www.camp.it. Temperatur:

Kemikalier:

Smuts som inte kan avlägsnas:

FÖRVARING 
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ANSVAR 

SÄRSKILD INFORMATION
ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER
Tillämpningsområde

Användning

).
Fastsättning på selet

[2]
(

Procedur: 

). Varning: lämna alltid åtminstone 
)

) på selet eller på selets anslutningsband [2], fungerar inte 
falldämparen [1]

[4]

[1]

Fall ) (
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tabell A och 
).

KONTROLL OCH UNDERHÅLL
Kontrollera att falldämparen [1]

tabell A

• grindens no-return [9] [8] [9] släppas upp långsamt 

• [9]

PERIODISK INSPEKTION

Eliminera 

•
•
• [1] )

•
• [9]
• [9] [8]
• [11]
• [8]

• [11]

LIVSLÄNGD
Textildel

2042).
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FRAKT

1. 
2. 
3. Referensnorm och utgivningsår
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. Serienummer
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 

Via ferrata kit
[1] Falldämpare
[2] Anslutningsband till selet
[3] Viloring
[4] Snodd

[5] 
[6] 
[7] Gyro

Karbinhake
[8] Karbin
[9] Grind

[10] 
[11] 

1. Modell 2. Serienummer 3. 
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4. 
5. 
användningen

6. Användare
7. 
8. Kontroll var 12:e månad 

9. Datum
10. OK
11. 

12. 

NORSK

GENERELL INFORMASJON

Les, forstå og respekter 
www.camp.it. EU 

BRUK 

VEDLIKEHOLD 

 Rengjøring av metalldeler:
rengjøring  www.camp.it. Temperatur:

Smuss som ikke kan 
fjernes: 

OPPBEVARING 

ANSVAR 

3 ÅRS GARANTI 
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SPESIFIKK INFORMASJON
BRUK

).

[2]
til selen (

: Figurene fra 2 til 5

).
[2], vil 

energiabsorbereren [1]

den ( [4]

[1]

Fall: ), 
til energiabsorbereren [1] (

med tau.  
Karabiner tabell A og 

).
KONTROLL OG VEDLIKEHOLD
Kontroller at energiabsorbereren [1] .

tabell A

• [9] [8] [9] slippes 

• [9]
-
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PERIODISK INESPEKSJON

destrueres:
•
•
• [1] ( )

• -
papir)

• [9]
• [9] [8]
• [11]
• [8] 

• [11]

forutsette levetid er over, også i tvilstilfeller. Delene i 

LEVETID

til slutten av 2042).
Karabinen

TRANSPORT 

1. Produsentens navn og adresse
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2. 
3. Referansestandard og utgivelsesår
4. 
5. 

6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. Serienummer
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 

Ferratasett
[1] Energiabsorberer
[2] Rem for festing på selen
[3] Hvileslynge
[4] Rem

[5] Karabiner
[6] 
[7] Gyro

Karabinen
[8] Hoveddel
[9] 

[10] 
[11] 

1. Modell
2. Serienummer
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

9. Dato
10. OK
11. 
12. 

SUOMI

YLEISTIETOJA

lue, ymmärrä, 
noudata tarkasti ja säilytä nämä ohjeet. www.camp.it. 
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KÄYTTÖ 

HUOLTO
Kangas- ja muoviosien puhdistus:

 Metalliosien puhdistus:
 menettelyt ovat saatavilla sivustolla www.camp.it. Lämpötila: Säilytä tätä tuotetta 

Kemikaalit:

Pinttynyt lika: 
ja ne johtavat tuotteen poistamiseen.
VARASTOINTI

VASTUU 

hahmota miten mahdollisen onnettomuuden syntyessä tarvittavat pelastustoimet voidaan suorittaa turvallisesti 

3 VUODEN TAKUU 

TUOTEKOHTAISTA TIETOA
KÄYTTÖOHJEET
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).
Kiinnittäminen valjaisiin

[2]

Eteneminen:

( )
[2], 

[1]

). [4]

[1]

Putoamiset: putoamisen tapahtuessa, Putoamisen osoitin), (

taulukossa A ja 
).

TARKASTAMINEN JA HUOLTO
[1] .

ks. 
taulukko A
• portin [9] [8]

portti [9]
• portin [9]

-

SÄÄNNÖLLINEN TARKASTUS
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•
•
• [1] )

•
• [9]
• [9] [8]
• [11]
• [8] 

• [11]

KÄYTTÖIKÄ
Kangasosa: 

: 

tarjoamaan turvallisuuteen liittyen, ota yhteys C.A.M.P. SpA:han tai maahantuojaan.
KULJETUS 
Suojaa tuotetta edellä luetelluilta vaaroilta.

1. Valmistajan nimi ja osoite
2. Viite tai tuotteen nimi
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 



O

O

8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 

12. 
13. Sarjanumero
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. Putoamisen osoitin

[1] 
[2] 
[3] Leporengas
[4] 

[5] 
[6] 
[7] Gyro

Sulkurengas
[8] 
[9] Portti

[10] 
[11] 

Tuotteen valmistusta valvova laitos

1. Malli
2. Sarjanumero
3. 
ja -vuosi

4. Ostopäivämäärä
5. Ensimmäisen 

6. Käyttäjä

7. 
8. 

9. Pvm

10. OK
11. 
12. Seuraavan 

inovatoare. Acestea sunt 

www.camp.it

UTILIZAREA



O

: a se 
procedurile sunt disponibile pe site-ul web www.camp.it. Temperatura: 

produsului. 
 petele de origine 

RESPONSABILITATEA

Domeniul de aplicare

Utilizarea

).



O

[2] la ham (

Progresarea: 

)
[2], 

absorbitorul de energie [1]

niciun fel de noduri ( ). [4]

Husa absorbitorului de energie [1]

cu ruperea etichetei interne ( ), (

tabelul A
).

[1] .

(a se vedea tabelul A
• [9] se întoarce pe corpul [8] al carabinei în momentul închiderii. În timpul controlului, clapeta [9]

• [9]

În cazul în care 

•



O

•
• activarea absorbitorului de energie [1] ( ) 

•
• [9]
• [9] pe corpul [8] carabinei
• [11]
• [8]

peste 1 mm
• [11]

DURABILITATEA 

: 

recomandate. 
distribuitorul.
TRANSPORTUL 
A se proteja produsul de riscurile enumerate mai sus.

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 



O

O

15. 
16. 
Armenia, Kârgâzstan) 
17. 

Kit pentru Via Ferrata
[1] Absorbitor de energie
[2] 
[3] 
[4] Lonje

[5] 
[6] 
[7] Gyro

[8] Corp
[9] 

[10] Dispozitiv de blocare
[11] 

Corpul de control  pentru fabricarea produsului

1. Model
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. Utilizator
7. Note
8. 

9. Data
10. OK
11. 
12. 

POLSKI

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE

www.camp.it. 

ZASTOSOWANIE



O

KONSERWACJA

Czyszczenie 
Dezynfekcja: 

na stronie www.camp.it. Temperatura
Czynniki chemiczne

PRZECHOWYWANIE

TRZYLETNIA GWARANCJA

Zastosowanie

rys.2).
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[2] rys.1), ale radzimy 

: 

rys.3). Uwaga: co najmniej jeden 

rys.4 [2], absorber energii 
[1]

rys.6 [4]:

[1]

zespole.
),

[1] (rys.8

rys.5b).
KONTROLA I KONSERWACJA

[1] rys.8. Podczas 

tabel A

• niepowracanie ramienia [9] [8] -
[9]

• [9]

KONTROLE OKRESOWE
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O

•
•
• [1] (rys.7)

•
• luz lub wypadanie nitu ramienia [9]
• [9] [8]
• [11]
• [8]

• [11]

Uwaga:

TRANSPORT 

1. Nazwa i adres producenta
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
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6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. Numer seryjny
14. 
15. 
16. 
Armenia i w Kirgistan)
17. 

Zestaw ferrata
[1] Absorber energii
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 

[5] 
[6] 
[7] Gyro

Karabinek
[8] Korpus
[9] 

[10] 
[11] 

1. Model
2. Numer seryjny
3. 

4. 
5. 
6. 

7. Uwagi
8. 
9. Data

10. OK
11. 
12. 

www.camp.it.
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www.
camp.it. Teplota: Chemické 
látky:

SPECIFICKÉ INFORMACE

obr.2).

[2]
(obr.1
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Postup: 

obr.3
obr. 5a)

obr.4 [2] [1]

obr.6). 
[4]

[1]

) [1] (obr.7

Karabina tabulce A a 
obr.5b).

[1] obr.9. 

tabulky A

• [9] [8] [9] 

• [9]

PRAVIDELNÁ PROHLÍDKA

•
•
• [1] (obr.7)

•
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• [9] 
• [9] [8]
• [11]
• [8]
• [11].

Karabina

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 



O

O

[1] 
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 

[5] Karabina
[6] 
[7] Gyro

Karabina
[8] Korpus
[9] 

[10] 
[11] 

1. Model
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

9. Datum
10. OK
11. 
12. 

Je nutné 

www.camp.it

 umyte 
Dezinfekcia: www.camp.it. Teplota:

Chemické látky:
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SKLADOVANIE

PODROBNÉ INFORMÁCIE

.

obr. 2

[2]
(obr. 1

Postup: na 

obr. 3
obr. 5a

obr. 4 [2] [1]

obr. 6). 
[4]

[1]
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(obr. 7

Karabína  a na obr. 9 – 10. 
obr. 5b).

1 obr. 8

(pozrite ).

• 9 8 9

• 9

PERIODICKÁ REVÍZIA

•
•
• [1] obr. 7).

•
•
• [9] na telo [8] 
• [11] 
• opotrebovanie tela [8] 

• [11].
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Karabína

distribútora.
PREPRAVA  

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 

[1] 
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 

[5] Karabína
[6] Popruh brzdenia
[7] Gyro

[8] Teleso
[9] 

[10] 
[11] 
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1. Model
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

9. 
10. OK
11. Meno/podpis
12. 

SLOVENSKI

www.camp.it

UPORABA
To opremo smejo uporabljati le izurjene in usposobljene osebe ali osebe pod nadzorom izurjenih in usposobljenih 

. V primeru, da opremo 

www.camp.it. Temperatura: 

sredstva: 
Trdovratna umazanija: 

HRAMBA

ODGOVORNOST
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povezanih nevarnosti. 
GARANCIJA: 3 LETA

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Uporaba

slika 2).
Pritrditev na plezalni pas

[2] na plezalni pas (slika 1), vendar vam svetujemo, da preberete navodila 

Plezanje: 

 3
slika 5a)

slika 4 [2], naprava 
za absorbiranje energije [1] ne deluje: smrtno nevarno. 

sl. 6). Ne 
[4]

[1]

Padci )  (slika 7), je treba samovarovalni 

tabeli A in na 
slika 5b).

Preverite, ali je naprava za absorbiranje energije [1] slika 8. Med uporabo 

tabelo A
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• pri zapiranju se vrata [9] ne smejo vrniti proti telesu [8] [9]

• [9] -

deluje pravilno.

•
•
• [1] (slika 7)

•
• [9]
• [9] na telo [8]
• [11]
• [8] 

presega 1 mm
• [11]
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SpA ali distributerjem.
TRANSPORT 

1. Ime in naslov proizvajalca
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. Nosilnost z odprtimi vrati
11. 
12. Mesec in leto izdelave
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
Kirgizistan)
17. 

[1] Naprava za absorbiranje energije
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 

[5] 
[6] 
[7] Gyro

Vponka
[8] Telo
[9] Vrata

[10] 
[11] Os vrtenja vrat

1. Model
2. 
3. Mesec in leto izdelave
4. 

5. Datum prve uporabe
6. 
7. Opombe
8. 

9. Datum
10. OK
11. Ime/podpis
12. Datum naslednjega pregleda
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HRVATSKI

pouzdani i sigurni.

na internet stranicama www.camp.it.

UPORABA

osoba. prije uporabe ove 

potencijalno su opasne.

zamisliti.

 isprati 
Sanitacija: postupci su dostupni na internet stranicama www.camp.it. Temperatura: proizvod 

Kemijski agensi:

se proizvod mora odstraniti.

ODGOVORNOST
C.A.M.P. SpA

C.A.M.P. SpA te 
Prije uporabe 

JAMSTVO 3 GODINE
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POSEBNE INFORMACIJE
UPUTE ZA UPORABU

Uporaba

sl.2).

[2] na 
pojas (sl.1

Napredovanje: na slikama od 2 do 5

sl. 3
sl. 5a)

POZOR: sl. 7 [2] [1] ne 

sl. 6 [4]

pada [1] mora biti zatvorena.

napredovanja u navezu.
Pad (sl. 7
izvan uporabe.

Karabiner: tablici A i na slikama .
sl. 5b).

[1] sl.8. Za vrijeme uporabe 

tablicu A). Stoga je prije uporabe uputno provjeriti 

• [9] [8] [9] treba otpustiti 

• [9] -
-
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•
•
• [1] (sl.9)

•
• [9]
• [9] na tijelo [8] 
• [11]
• [8] 

• [11]

VIJEK TRAJANJA

Karabineri:

ili distributeru.
PRIJEVOZ 

1. 
2. 
3. Mjerodavna norma i godina objave
4. 
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5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. Mjesec i godina proizvodnje
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 

[1] 
[2] 
[3] Prsten za odmaranje
[4] Gurtne

[5] Karabiner
[6] 
[7] Gyro

Karabiner
[8] Tijelo
[9] 

[10] 
[11] 

Priznato tijelo za UE ispitivanje tipa:

1. Model
2. 
3. Mjesec i godina 
proizvodnje

4. 
5. Datum prve uporabe
6. 
7. Napomene

8. 
mjeseci
9. Datum
10. U REDU

11. Ime/Potpis
12. 

. . . .
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EN

: 
www.camp.it. 

.

C.A.M.P. SpA

C.A.M.P

C.A.M.P. SpA
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O

EN 2).

[2] 1

: 2 5

).
4

[2]

6). [4]

[1] 

( 7

9 10
5b). 

[1] 8
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). 

• [9] [9] 

• [9] -

If one of the defects 
appears, after cleaning, oil the gate mechanism with a silicon based lubricant. Note: cleaning and lubrication is 
recommended after every use in marine environment. If, after oiling, the defect persists, the carabiner has to be 
put out of use.

•
•
• [1] ( .7)

•

• [9]
• [9] [8]
• [11]
• [8]
• [11]

: 
. 
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30 2

:

. 

C.A.M.P.
SpA

X
1.
2. 
3. 
4. UIAA
5. K EN
6. EU
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 

17. 

Y

[1] 
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 

[5] 
[6] 
[7] Gyro

[8] [9] 
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[10] [11] 

W
W U

J
1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 

7. 
8. 

9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 

TÜRKÇE

KULLANIM 

BAKIM 

. Sanitasyon: www.camp.it web sitesinde mevcuttur.

ediniz. Kimyasal maddeler:

SAKLANMASI  
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SORUMLULUK  
C.A.M.P. 

.A.M.P. SpA 

).

[2]

: 

)
[2]

[1]

). [4]

[1]
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(

tablo A ve 
).

KONTROL VE BAKIM
[1]

tablo A

• [9] [8] [9]

• [9]

•
•
• ( ), [1]

•

• [9]
• [9] [8] 
• [11]
• [8] 

• [11]
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KULLANIM ÖMRÜ
: 

: 

geçiniz.

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 

[1] 
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 

[5] 
[6] 
[7] Gyro

[8] 
[9] Kol

[10] 
[11] 



O

O

1. Model
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. Notlar
8. 

9. 
10. OK
11. 

12. 
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 LIFE SHEET 

1. Model

2. Serial number - Numero di serie - Numéro de série

4. Purchase date - Data di acquisto - Date de l’achat

6. User - Utilizzatore - Utilisateur

3. Month/Year of manufacture - Mese/Anno di fabbricazione - Mois/Année de fabrication



7. Comments - Note - Commentaires

- Ispezione ogni 12 mesi - Inspection tous les 12 mois

9.Data
Data
Date

10.OK 11.Name/Signature
Nome/Firma 
Nom/Signature

Data prossimo controllo
Date du prochain contrôle
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© C.A.M.P. SpA

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
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MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS

C.A.M.P. SpA
Costruzione Articoli Montagna Premana 
Via Roma, 23 - 23834 Premana (LC) - Italy  

Tel. +39 0341 890117 - Fax +39 0341 818010

www.camp.it - contact@camp.it


